
Housing Counseling Works

Marina L. Myhre, Ph.D.
Nicole Elsasser Watson
Social Science Analysts

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

May 2016

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development  |  Office of Policy Development and Research



1

Housing Counseling Works 

This paper briefly summarizes recent research evidence on the 
role of housing counseling to improve housing outcomes for 
homebuyers, homeowners, and renters.

Post-Purchase Foreclosure 
Mitigation Counseling
Evidence indicates that housing counseling can be an effec-
tive intervention in helping distressed homeowners avoid 
foreclosure. A report by Temkin et al. (2014) sponsored by the 
Urban Institute reviewed outcomes associated with 240,000 
loans, one-half of which received counseling under Neighbor-
Works® America’s National Foreclosure Mitigation Counseling 
(NFMC) program. Counseled clients were 2.83 times more 
likely to receive a loan modification and were 70 percent 
less likely to redefault on a modified loan than were similar 
borrowers who were not counseled. Counseled clients were 
given modifications that saved them $732 per year compared 
with modifications given to noncounseled borrowers. Earlier 
results indicated that the monthly payments of households that 
received modifications after counseling were, on average, $267 
less than the payments of those who received modifications but 
did not participate in counseling; borrowers in foreclosure were 
70 percent more likely to get up to date on payments if they 
received counseling; and homeowners who received a mortgage 
modification to resolve a serious delinquency were 45 percent 
more likely to sustain that modification if it was obtained with 
the help of housing counseling (Mayer et al., 2010). 

Other studies also suggest counseling is associated with 
the likelihood of obtaining a mortgage remedy. Been et al. 
(2013) and Chan et al. (2014) found that foreclosure preven-
tion counseling coordinated by the nonprofit Center for New 
York City Neighborhoods significantly increased a borrower’s 
likelihood of receiving a loan modification or coming to some 
workout other than foreclosure. Collins and Schmeiser (2013) 
found that housing counseling predicted a higher likelihood 
of both receiving a modification and avoiding foreclosure. 
Counseled borrowers who received modifications were 
better able to avoid repeated default than were comparable 
uncounseled borrowers. Comparing subprime mortgagors who 
contacted a national nonprofit counseling hotline with those 
who did not, Collins, Schmeiser, and Urban (2013) found 
that counseled borrowers were about 6 percent more likely to 

receive a loan modification. The Jefferson et al. (2012) U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) study 
of homeowners who sought foreclosure counseling found that 
counseling helped homeowners obtain a mortgage remedy and 
become current on their mortgages, that early intervention 
matters, and that telephone counseling provided an important 
alternative resource for individuals and communities—particularly 
those living in areas without an in-person counseling provider. 
Collins and O’Rourke (2011) reviewed eight earlier studies on 
the effectiveness of foreclosure intervention counseling—most 
showed fewer completed foreclosures and an increased likeli-
hood of loan modifications at better terms among counseled 
borrowers.

Early intervention seems to matter. Both the Jefferson et al. 
(2012) and Collins and Schmeiser (2010) studies found that 
borrowers who received counseling in the early stages of default 
were far more likely to receive a loan modification and/or keep 
their homes than those who received counseling when they 
were seriously delinquent or in foreclosure.

Time spent with homeowners may improve outcomes. Lee 
(2015) found that longer hours of counseling significantly 
reduced the probability of withdrawing from the loan modifica-
tion process. Likewise, a study by Quercia and Cowan (2008) 
of the Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention Program in Minnesota 
found that 1 extra hour improved the client’s odds of avoiding 
foreclosure by 10 percent and that 8 additional hours doubled 
the odds of avoiding foreclosure. 

Proximity to housing counseling centers may lower the 
transaction costs of assistance takeup. Lee (2015) found that 
longer distances to counseling services were associated with 
higher rates of withdrawal from counseling. Russell, Moulton, 
and Greenbaum (2014) found that Ohio registrants for mort-
gage assistance who lived within 5 miles of a HUD-certified 
counseling agency completed applications for assistance 32 
percent of the time. That rate fell to 18 percent for registrants 
who lived more than 50 miles away from counseling centers. 

Collins and Schmeiser (2013) suggest that the effects of 
counseling duration may be related to the likelihood of coun-
seling takeup. They found that proximity to mortgage default 
outreach events funded by the NFMC program reduced the 
likelihood of foreclosure, independent of counseling duration. 
Social networks and neighborhood characteristics may also 



Housing Counseling Works 

2

influence mortgage delinquency counseling takeup. An ethno-
graphic analysis of a HUD-certified housing counseling agency 
found that working-class homeowners were more likely to 
learn about housing counseling services through their informal 
horizontal networks than were middle-class homeowners. 
Working-class homeowners were also more likely to share 
relevant information about the loan modification process with 
their social networks than were middle-class homeowners, who 
were embarrassed to be struggling with their mortgage (Owens, 
2015). Lee (2015) similarly found that the likelihood of a 
distressed homeowner seeking counseling services, controlling 
for distance to the closest provider, declined significantly in 
neighborhoods with higher median house prices or lower hous-
ing burdens. Those in high-poverty neighborhoods were also 
less likely to seek counseling services. 

Pre-Purchase and Post- 
Purchase (Nondefault)  
Housing Counseling
Pre-purchase counseling may help individuals determine 
if they are ready for homeownership and connect them 
with safer, more affordable mortgage products. Moulton et 
al. (2013) analyzed perception bias and mortgage consump-
tion among low- to moderate-income first-time homebuyers 
and found that nearly one-third underestimated their total 
household debt by $5,000 or more, which was positively 
associated with higher mortgage consumption. Reid (2006) 
estimated that 30 to 50 percent of subprime borrowers could 
have qualified for a prime loan before the housing crisis. Prime 
loans, when well underwritten to low- and moderate-income 
borrowers, have much lower default rates than subprime loans 
made to comparable borrowers, according to Ding, Quercia, 
and Ratcliffe (2008).

Mandatory pre-purchase mortgage counseling may deter 
some borrowers from choosing high-risk loans. Agarwal et 
al. (2014) analyzed the effects of a legislative pilot in Chicago 
that mandated HUD-certified counseling for mortgage appli-
cants with low FICOTM scores and applicants applying for risky 
mortgages. Low-FICOTM applicants did not materially change 
their contract choice. Applicants for high-risk mortgages, 
however, avoided counseling by choosing less-risky mortgages.

Both pre-purchase education and housing counseling 
appear to be associated with factors related to sustainable 
homeownership. In a natural field experiment of a Tennessee 
pre-purchase homebuyer education program funded by a HUD 
housing counseling grant, Brown (2016) found that borrowers 

who received education meeting HUD standards had 42 
percent lower odds of foreclosure compared with the control 
group, even though differences in default rates between the two 
groups were not statistically significant. 

A randomized field experiment sponsored by the Federal 
Reserve Bank of Philadelphia found that pre-purchase home-
ownership counseling had positive long-term effects on credit 
score, debt levels, and delinquencies on debt. No impact on 
timeliness of mortgage payments was observed (Smith, Hoch-
berg, and Greene, 2014). 

A study of the 2-year loan performance of more than 18,000 
pre-purchase counseling clients from the NeighborWorks® 
America’s network of counseling agencies found that those clients 
who received counseling were one-third less likely to become 90 
or more days delinquent in the 2 years since obtaining their loan 
than a matched comparison group of similar borrowers who did 
not receive pre-purchase counseling (Mayer and Temkin, 2013). 
The study findings held true for borrowers regardless of loan 
origination year (October 2008 through September 2009) and 
for both first-time homebuyers and repeat homebuyer borrowers. 

A Turnham and Jefferson (2012) HUD study, which analyzed 
the outcomes of pre-purchase counseling clients 18 months 
after completing counseling, found that 35 percent of the 
participants became homeowners, with only one person falling 
30 or more days behind his or her mortgage payments. 

A review of 10 earlier studies by Collins and O’Rourke (2011) 
found that pre-purchase counseling can reduce the likelihood 
of mortgage delinquency. Most studies found that pre-purchase 
counseling led to positive results, reducing delinquency any-
where from 19 to 50 percent, although some studies reported no 
effect. The studies examined, however, suffer from methodologi-
cal constraints because none of the studies were randomized 
experiments; therefore, the effect of the counseling could not 
be differentiated from characteristics of the individuals who 
participated in the counseling services.

Various pre-purchase counseling delivery methods have 
been studied. A widely cited study by Hirad and Zorn (2002) 
found that face-to-face counseling methods were most effective 
in reducing delinquency among participating homeowners. 
Face-to-face individual and classroom education mitigated 
delinquency risk by 34 and 26 percent, respectively, and home 
self-study mitigated risk by 21 percent. After accounting for 
nonrandom assignment and self-selection into counseling 
types, however, the authors found that face-to-face classroom 
education may be more effective than individual counseling. 
A more recent study of affordable lending outreach programs 



Housing Counseling Works 

3

by Avila, Nguyen, and Zorn (2013) found comparable rates of 
delinquency risk reduction for first-time homebuyers across 
a variety of counseling and education delivery methods, with 
classroom, telephone/Internet, and home study each reducing 
risk by approximately 30 percent. Too few loans received 
individual counseling for conclusions to be made about its 
effectiveness in this study. 

Pre- and post-purchase counseling may be combined. In 
a case study documenting the effectiveness of affordable loan 
programs that require homeownership education and counsel-
ing, the UNC Center for Community Capital (2012) analyzed 
mortgage delinquency rates for more than 15,000 families who 
purchased a home through the Massachusetts’ SoftSecond® 
Loan Program from 1990 through 2010. They found that those 
loans performed better than subprime loans and even prime 
loans in Massachusetts. The reasons for the program’s success 
seem to be strong underwriting supported by pre-purchase 
and post-purchase counseling for homeowners. Agarwal et al. 
(2010) analyzed the effect of voluntary counseling on low- and 
moderate-income households and found that improved loan 
performance is attributable to the type of mortgage contract, 
budgeting and credit management skills taught by housing 
counselors, and active post-purchase counseling to address early 
stage delinquencies. 

Early post-purchase interventions at the time of purchas-
ing or refinancing a home, with or without pre-purchase 
counseling, also appear to be related to improved out-
comes. Post-purchase counseling helps refinance applicants 
avoid higher cost loans. Collins (2014) analyzed variation in 
state laws regarding risk disclosure and found that refinance 
applications requiring housing counseling made applicants 
more likely to reject approved high-cost loan offers. A random-
ized field experiment (Collins et al., 2013) that tested free 
quarterly “telephone financial coaching” for 1 year after home 
purchase found an 11.1-percent reduction in mortgage default 
rates for first-time homebuyers with subprime credit histories 
(credit scores below 680). 

Upcoming Research
Additional research is under way to improve the understand-
ing of the impact of homeownership counseling. Researchers 
have employed a variety of methods to examine the effects of 
homeownership counseling but, to date, have not conducted a 
large-scale experimental trial. Research comparing outcomes for 

households randomly selected to receive homebuyer counseling 
against control groups of households that receive information 
without counseling would make a significant contribution to 
the field. 

HUD is implementing a controlled experiment to measure the 
impact of homebuyer education and counseling on a random 
sample of more than 5,800 low- to moderate-income and 
middle-income prospective first-time homebuyers during a 
period of at least 36 months after random assignment. HUD 
worked with three large national lenders to refer potential 
customers who applied for pre-qualification, pre-approval, 
or a loan and randomly assign them to one of two forms of 
education and counseling (online plus telephone or in-person) 
or to a control group that receives no education or counseling. 
A 12-month followup survey is currently under way, with interim 
results expected for the 2014 sample of study participants in the 
summer of 2016. Interim results for the full study sample are 
expected in early 2018. Final results are expected in mid-2020.

Financial Literacy and  
Coaching
Financial education seems to be related to both financial 
literacy and financial behavior.1 Collins and O’Rourke 
(2010) reviewed 15 earlier studies of general financial educa-
tion programs—most found both knowledge and behavioral 
improvements. These effects extend to even very low-income 
individuals. In a randomized field experiment, Reich and 
Berman (2015) found that a financial literacy course offered to 
homeless individuals within a nonprofit transitional housing 
program improved both financial knowledge and positive 
financial behaviors. 

Financial literacy may be a factor in the takeup of financial 
advice. A telephone survey conducted in conjunction with 
the National Financial Capability Study commissioned by the 
FINRA Investor Education Foundation in 2009 revealed that 
financial literacy was positively correlated with the likelihood 
of seeking financial advice from a professional (Collins, 2012). 
Disney, Gathergood, and Webber (2014) expanded on this 
line of research by accounting for the links between financial 
literacy, an individual’s financial situation, and exposure to 
credit counseling. They found that more financially literate 
individuals are 60 percent less likely to use credit counseling. 
This finding suggests that credit counseling may provide a 
safety net for those who are less financially literate.

1 Many housing counseling agencies offer financial literacy, coaching, and credit counseling programs, but unless specified the studies cited were not limited to agen-
cies participating in HUD’s housing counseling program.



Housing Counseling Works 

4

Financial literacy may be related to responsible financial 
behavior. In a randomized field study of very low-income 
housing voucher holders in New York, Collins (2010) found 
that a financial fitness course given by a HUD-approved housing 
counseling agency improved self-reported credit and money 
management knowledge. In addition, savings account balances 
increased by $362 and the number of credit scores below 680 
among participants decreased modestly. Financial education 
also led to expanded use of credit and lower net worth. For very 
low-income households, knowing how to access and manage 
loans may make useful spending, such as automobile financing 
that expands job or schooling opportunities, possible. Taking 
on more debt did not lead to more delinquencies, higher use of 
credit limits, or lower credit scores (Collins, 2013).

Under certain circumstances, financial sophistication may 
be a factor in whether low-income households use funds 
for social mobility purposes such as moving, making home 
improvements, or saving to buy a house. A randomized field 
experiment in New York by Barnes et al. (2011) found that fi-
nancial literacy and having a savings goal significantly increased 
the likelihood that cash infusions were used for social mobility 
purposes. Conversely, households that used alternative banking 
services were about 25 percent less likely to direct cash infu-
sions toward social mobility. 

Financial coaching that provides a framework for meeting 
financial goals seems to be associated with behavioral 
outcomes related to social mobility, debt paydown, and 
financial planning. A recent randomized field experiment that 
analyzed financial coaching program outcomes (Theodos et 
al., 2015) found positive and significant effects on participant 
savings, debt paydown, planning and budgeting, reduced 
financial stress, and progress toward financial goals. Collins 
and O’Rourke (2012) similarly reviewed three nonrandomized 
financial coaching field studies targeting lower-income clients 
and found coaching was associated with goal setting and with 
positive financial outcomes, such as budgeting, paying bills on 
time, and savings behavior. 

Goal setting combined with external monitoring by a finan-
cial coach may help first-time homebuyers avoid default. 
A randomized field study by Moulton et al. (2015) found that 
lower income first-time homebuyers who completed a financial 
planning module and were contacted quarterly by a financial 
coach during the first year of their mortgage were less likely to 
default. Lusardi, Michaud, and Mitchell (2015) also found that 

financial education with followup had more sizable long-term 
effects on savings than did one-time education programs, 
especially when the education was offered to individuals during 
mid-life peak savings years. This finding suggests that followup 
to financial literacy programs can help individuals sustain 
acquired knowledge. 

Mobility Counseling
Housing mobility programs have the potential to encourage 
moves to opportunity neighborhoods, but few such programs 
exist and the body of research on their efficacy is limited 
(Cunningham et al., 2010). Some evidence, however, suggests 
that counseling helps low-income families lease up and stay in 
opportunity neighborhoods.2  

The intensity of counseling is one mechanism through 
which locational goals may be more readily achieved. 
Shroder (2002) analyzed data from HUD’s Moving to Op-
portunity for Fair Housing demonstration program and found 
that constraining vouchers to low-poverty neighborhoods 
reduced leaseup by at least 14 percentage points. Increasing the 
intensity of counseling services to include housing, social, and 
followup services predicted nearly closing this gap.

Further evidence suggests that some mobility counselors 
have leveraged new ways of increasing counseling intensity 
since the desegregation and poverty deconcentration efforts of 
the Gautreaux program and the Moving to Opportunity (MTO) 
experiment. The Baltimore Mobility Program (BMP), for ex-
ample, pairs intensive mobility counseling and education with 
the requirement that assisted families use vouchers to move to 
low-poverty, racially mixed census tracts for 1 year. Voucher-
eligible households participate in large-group informational 
briefings and workshops and also in one-on-one counseling. 
Beyond providing information about community amenities and 
schools, counselors provide tours of suburban neighborhoods 
and 24 months of postleaseup home visits to help families 
remain in high-opportunity neighborhoods. “Second-move 
counseling” assists families who are considering a move out of 
their original BMP units (Darrah and DeLuca, 2014). 

Counselors may help some movers reframe residential 
choices. Darrah and DeLuca (2014) conducted a nonrandom-
ized qualitative field study of the residential choice frameworks 
of those who had moved through BMP compared with eligible 
families who had not yet moved. They found that education 

2 HUD housing counseling agencies may provide mobility counseling as part of their services, but unless specified the studies cited did not rely on agencies partici-
pating in HUD’s housing counseling program.



Housing Counseling Works 

5

and counseling broadened the choice set of movers by help-
ing participants imagine thriving in unfamiliar places and 
highlighting the benefits of opportunity-rich neighborhoods. 
Connecting movers to local resources like grocery stores and 
schools helped movers feel less vulnerable. After participating 
in the program, families exhibited higher neighborhood and 
school expectations and were less likely to discount neighbor-
hood safety problems. 

Research on vouchered families suggests that mobility 
counseling targeting good schools may be especially salient 
for families with children about to be of school age. Ellen 
and Schwartz (2015) analyzed a combination of experimental 
and large-scale administrative data sets and found that 
households in which the oldest child met the eligibility cutoff 
for kindergarten were more likely to use vouchers to move to 
neighborhoods with higher-performing schools than were other 
voucher holders. 

Housing assistance programs that combine intensive 
mobility education and counseling with desegregation and 
poverty deconcentration requirements may achieve related 
educational benefits. DeLuca and Rosenblatt (2009) analyzed 
moving patterns among BMP participants and found that the 
average family moved from a neighborhood that was 81 percent 
Black to one that was 21 percent Black. Likewise, the average 
family went from living in a neighborhood that was 34 percent 
poor to one that was 8 percent poor. BMP movers also reached 
neighborhoods with higher quality schools, as measured by 
student academic performance and teacher qualifications 
(DeLuca and Rosenblatt, 2011; McKoy and Vincent, 2011). 

Desegregation and poverty deconcentration efforts com-
bined with mobility education and counseling may enjoy 
enduring effects with ongoing support. About 80 percent of 
BMP families remained in their new neighborhoods 1 to 4 years 
after moving. Families who made second moves went to neigh-
borhoods that had a somewhat higher minority population 
and were poorer on average but that were still less segregated 
and less poor than their original communities (DeLuca and 
Rosenblatt, 2009). 

Second-move counseling has the potential to further 
leverage these results. Later followup with BMP participants 
revealed that more than 74 percent of families who had moved 
from their initial BMP unit were still living in low-poverty 
neighborhoods 1 to 8 years later (Darrah and DeLuca, 2014).

References
Agarwal, Sumit, Gene Amromin, Itzhak Ben-David, Souphala 
Chomsisengphet, and Douglas D. Evanoff. 2010. “Learning to 
Cope: Voluntary Financial Education and Loan Performance 
during a Housing Crisis,” American Economic Review: Papers & 
Proceedings 100 (2): 495–500.

———. 2014. The Effectiveness of Mandatory Mortgage 
Counseling: Can One Dissuade Borrowers from Choosing Risky 
Mortgages? NBER Working Paper No. 19920. Cambridge, MA: 
National Bureau of Economic Research.

Avila, Gabriela, Hoa Nguyen, and Peter Zorn. 2013. The 
Benefits of Pre-Purchase Homeownership Counseling. Working 
paper. (Cited with authors’ permission.)

Barnes, Zakia, J. Michael Collins, Cynthia Miller, Nandita 
Verma, and Karen Walsh. 2011. Save, Spend, or Pay Down 
Debt: Financial Literacy and Decisions Among Low-Income 
Households. Center for Financial Security Working Paper 
2011-CFS.3. Madison, WI: University of Wisconsin-Madison, 
Center for Financial Security. 

Been, Vicki, Mary Weselcouch, Ioan Voicu, and Scott Murff. 2013. 
“Determinants of the Incidence of U.S. Mortgage Loan Modifica-
tions,” Journal of Banking and Finance 37 (10): 3951–3973.

Brown, Scott R. 2016. “The Influence of Homebuyer Education 
on Default and Foreclosure Risk: A Natural Experiment,” 
Journal of Policy Analysis and Management 35 (1): 145–172.

Chan, Sewin, Claudia Sharygin, Vicki Been, and Andrew 
Haughwout. 2014. “Pathways After Default: What Happens to 
Distressed Mortgage Borrowers and Their Homes?” Journal of 
Real Estate Finance and Economics 48 (2): 342–379.

Collins, J. Michael. 2010. “Effects of Mandatory Financial 
Education on Low-Income Clients,” Focus 27 (1): 13–17.

———. 2012. “Financial Advice: A Substitute for Financial 
Literacy?” Financial Services Review 21 (4): 307–322.

———. 2013. “The Impacts of Mandatory Financial Education: 
Evidence from a Randomized Field Study,” Journal of Economic 
Behavior & Organization 95 (November): 146–158.

———. 2014. “Protecting Mortgage Borrowers through Risk 
Awareness: Evidence from Variations in State Laws,” The Journal 
of Consumer Affairs 48 (1): 124–146.

Collins, J. Michael, and Collin M. O’Rourke. 2010. “Financial 
Education and Counseling—Still Holding Promise,” Journal of 
Consumer Affairs 44 (3): 483–498.



Housing Counseling Works 

6

———. 2011. “Homeownership Education and Counseling: 
Do We Know What Works?” Research Institute For Housing 
America Research Paper No. 1102. Washington, DC: Mortgage 
Bankers Association. https://www.mba.org/news-research-and-
resources/forecasts-data-and-reports/research-institute-for-
housing-america/published-reports/2011-2009/homeownership-
education-and-counseling-do-we-know-what-works.

———. 2012. “The Application of Coaching Techniques to 
Financial Issues,” Journal of Financial Therapy 3 (2): 39–56.

Collins, J. Michael, and Maximilian D. Schmeiser. 2010. 
Estimating the Effects of Foreclosure Counseling for Troubled 
Borrowers. FDIC Center for Financial Research Working Paper 
No. 2010-06. Arlington, VA: Federal Depoist Insurance Cor-
poration Center for Financial Research. https://www.fdic.gov/
bank/analytical/cfr/2010/wp2010/CFR_WP_2010_06estimate-
effect.pdf.

———. 2013. “The Effects of Foreclosure Counseling for Dis-
tressed Homeowners,” Journal of Policy Analysis and Management 
32 (1): 83–106.

Collins, J. Michael, Maximillian D. Schmeiser, and Carly Urban. 
2013. “Protecting Minority Homeowners: Race, Foreclosure 
Counseling and Mortgage Modifications,” The Journal of Con-
sumer Affairs 47 (2): 289–310.

Cunningham, Mary, Molly Scott, Chris Narducci, Sam Hall, 
and Alexandra Stanczyk. 2010. Improving Neighborhood Location 
Outcomes in the Housing Choice Voucher Program: A Scan of Mobil-
ity Assistance Programs. What Works Collaborative. Washington, 
DC: Urban Institute. http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/
alfresco/publication-pdfs/412230-Improving-Neighborhood-
Location-Outcomes-in-the-Housing-Choice-Voucher-Program-
A-Scan-of-Mobility-Assistance-Programs.PDF.

Darrah, Jennifer, and Stefanie DeLuca. 2014. “‘Living Here Has 
Changed My Whole Perspective,” Journal of Policy Analysis and 
Management 33 (2): 350–384. 

DeLuca, Stefanie, and Peter Rosenblatt. 2009. “Leaving the 
Ghetto: Residential Mobility and Opportunity in Baltimore,” 
Paper presented at the 2009 American Sociological Association 
Annual Meeting, San Francisco, CA. 

———. 2011. “Increasing Access to High Performing Schools 
in an Assisted Housing Voucher Program.” In Finding Common 
Ground: Coordinating Housing and Education Policy To Promote 
Integration, edited by Philip Tegeler. Washington, DC: Poverty 
& Race Research Action Council: 35–41. http://www.prrac.org/
pdf/HousingEducationReport-October2011.pdf.

Ding, Lei, Roberto Quercia, and Janneke Ratcliffe. 2008. “Post-
Purchase Counseling and Default Resolutions Among Low- and 
Moderate-Income Borrowers,” Journal of Real Estate Research 30 
(3): 315–344.

Disney, Richard, John Gathergood, and Jörg Webber. 2014. 
Credit Counseling: A Substitute for Consumer Financial Lit-
eracy? IFS Working Paper W14/32. London, United Kingdom: 
The Institute for Fiscal Studies. http://www.ifs.org.uk/ 
publications/7431.

Ellen, Ingrid Gould, and Amy Ellen Schwartz. 2015. “Why 
Don’t Housing Choice Voucher Recipients Live Near Better 
Schools? Insights from Experimental and Big Administrative 
Data.” Paper presented at the Association for Public Policy and 
Management 2015 Fall Research Conference, Big Data and 
Public Policy Workshop, Miami, FL. 

Hirad, Abdighani, and Peter M. Zorn. 2002. “Pre-Purchase 
Homeownership Counseling: A Little Knowledge Is a Good 
Thing.” In Low-Income Homeownership: Examining the Unex-
amined Goal, edited by Nicolas P. Retsinas and Eric S. Belsky. 
Cambridge, MA; Washington, D.C.: Joint Center for Housing 
Studies; Brookings Institution Press.

Jefferson, Anna, Jonathan Spader, Jennifer Turnham, and 
Shawn Moulton. 2012. Foreclosure Counseling Outcome Study: 
Final Report. Prepared by Abt Associates Inc. Washington, DC: 
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.  
https://www.huduser.gov/portal//publications/pdf/foreclosure_ 
counseling_v2.pdf.

Lee, Kwan Ok. 2015. “Pre- and Post-Delinquency Behavior: 
Cross-Neighborhood Variation in New York City,” Journal of 
Housing and the Built Environment 30 (3): 359–382.

Lusardi, Annamaria, Pierre-Carl Michaud, and Olivia Mitchell. 
2015. “Using a Life Cycle Model to Evaluate Financial Literacy 
Program Effectiveness,” PRC WP2015-02. Philadelphia: Pen-
sion Research Council.

Mayer, Neil, Peter A. Tatian, Kenneth Temkin, and Charles 
A. Calhoun. 2010. National Foreclosure Mitigation Counseling 
Program Evaluation: Preliminary Analysis of Program Effects. 
Washington, DC: Urban Institute.

Mayer, Neil S., and Kenneth Temkin. 2013. Pre-Purchase 
Counseling Impacts on Mortgage Performance: Empirical Analysis 
of NeighborWorks® America’s Experience. Albany, CA: Neil Mayer 
and Associates.

https://www.mba.org/news-research-and-resources/forecasts-data-and-reports/research-institute-for-housing-america/published-reports/2011-2009/homeownership-education-and-counseling-do-we-know-what-works
https://www.mba.org/news-research-and-resources/forecasts-data-and-reports/research-institute-for-housing-america/published-reports/2011-2009/homeownership-education-and-counseling-do-we-know-what-works
https://www.mba.org/news-research-and-resources/forecasts-data-and-reports/research-institute-for-housing-america/published-reports/2011-2009/homeownership-education-and-counseling-do-we-know-what-works
https://www.mba.org/news-research-and-resources/forecasts-data-and-reports/research-institute-for-housing-america/published-reports/2011-2009/homeownership-education-and-counseling-do-we-know-what-works
https://www.fdic.gov/bank/analytical/cfr/2010/wp2010/CFR_WP_2010_06estimate-effect.pdf
https://www.fdic.gov/bank/analytical/cfr/2010/wp2010/CFR_WP_2010_06estimate-effect.pdf
https://www.fdic.gov/bank/analytical/cfr/2010/wp2010/CFR_WP_2010_06estimate-effect.pdf
http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/412230-Improving-Neighborhood-Location-Outcomes-in-the-Housing-Choice-Voucher-Program-A-Scan-of-Mobility-Assistance-Programs.PDF
http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/412230-Improving-Neighborhood-Location-Outcomes-in-the-Housing-Choice-Voucher-Program-A-Scan-of-Mobility-Assistance-Programs.PDF
http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/412230-Improving-Neighborhood-Location-Outcomes-in-the-Housing-Choice-Voucher-Program-A-Scan-of-Mobility-Assistance-Programs.PDF
http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/412230-Improving-Neighborhood-Location-Outcomes-in-the-Housing-Choice-Voucher-Program-A-Scan-of-Mobility-Assistance-Programs.PDF
http://www.prrac.org/pdf/HousingEducationReport-October2011.pdf
http://www.prrac.org/pdf/HousingEducationReport-October2011.pdf
http://www.ifs.org.uk/publications/7431
http://www.ifs.org.uk/publications/7431
https://www.huduser.gov/portal//publications/pdf/foreclosure_counseling_v2.pdf
https://www.huduser.gov/portal//publications/pdf/foreclosure_counseling_v2.pdf


Housing Counseling Works 

7

McKoy, Deborah, and Jeffrey M. Vincent. 2011. “Framing 
the Connections: Integrating Housing, Transportation and 
Education in City and Regional Planning.” In Finding Common 
Ground: Coordinating Housing and Education Policy To Promote 
Integration, edited by Philip Tegeler. Washington, DC: Poverty 
& Race Research Action Council. 53–60. http://www.prrac.org/
pdf/HousingEducationReport-October2011.pdf.

Moulton, Stephanie, J. Michael Collins, Cäzilia Loibl, and Anya 
Samek. 2015. “Effects of Monitoring on Mortgage Delinquency: 
Evidence From a Randomized Field Study,” Journal of Policy 
Analysis and Management 34 (1): 184–207.

Moulton, Stephanie, Cäzilia Loibl, Anya Samak, and J. Michael 
Collins. 2013. “Borrowing Capacity and Financial Decisions of 
Low-to-Moderate Income First-Time Homebuyers,” The Journal 
of Consumer Affairs 47 (3): 375–403.

Owens, Lindsay A. 2015. “Intrinsically Advantageous? Reexam-
ining the Production of Class Advantage in the Case of Home 
Mortgage Modification,” Social Forces 93 (3): 1185–1209.

Quercia, Roberto, and Spencer M. Cowan. 2008. “The Impact 
of Community-based Foreclosure Prevention Programs,” Hous-
ing Studies 23 (3): 461–483.

Reich, Catherine M., and Jeffrey S. Berman. 2015. “Do Finan-
cial Literacy Classes Help? An Experimental Assessment in a 
Low-Income Population,” Journal of Social Science Research 41 
(2): 193–203.

Reid, Carolina. 2006. “Preventing Foreclosure: Initiatives 
To Sustain Homeownership,” Community Investments 18 (3): 
10–14.

Russell, Blair D., Stephanie Moulton, and Robert T. Green-
baum. 2014. “Take-up of Mortgage Assistance for Distressed 
Homeowners: The Role of Geographic Accessibility,” Journal of 
Housing Economics 24 (June): 57–74.

Shroder, Mark. 2002. “Locational Constraint, Housing Counsel-
ing, and Successful Lease-up in a Randomized Housing Voucher 
Experiment,” Journal of Urban Economics 51 (2): 315–338.

Smith, Marvin M., Daniel Hochberg, and William H. Greene. 
2014. The Effectiveness of Pre-Purchase Homeownership Counseling 
and Financial Management Skills. A special report by the Com-
munity Development Studies and Education Department of 
the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia. Philadelphia: Federal 
Reserve Bank of Philadelphia.

Temkin, Kenneth M., Neil S. Mayer, Charles A. Calhoun, and 
Peter A. Tatian, with Taz George. 2014. National Foreclosure 
Mitigation Counseling Program Evaluation. Final Report, Rounds 3 
through 5. Prepared for NeighborWorks® America. Washington, 
DC: Urban Institute.

Theodos, Brett, Margaret Simms, Mark Treskon, Christina 
Stacy, Rachel Brash, Dina Emam, Rebecca Daniels, and Juan 
Collazos. 2015. An Evaluation of the Impacts and Implementation 
Approaches of Financial Coaching Programs. Washington, DC: 
Urban Institute.

Turnham, Jennifer and Anna Jefferson. 2012. Pre-Purchase 
Counseling Outcome Study: Research Brief. Prepared by Abt As-
sociates Inc. Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development. https://www.huduser.gov/publications/
pdf/pre_purchase_counseling.pdf.

University of North Carolina (UNC) Center for Community 
Capital. 2012. “Regaining the Dream: Case Studies in Sustain-
able Low-Income Mortgage Lending: Massachusetts’ SoftSec-
ond® Loan Program.” Chapel Hill, NC: University of North 
Carolina Center for Community Capital.

 

http://www.prrac.org/pdf/HousingEducationReport-October2011.pdf
http://www.prrac.org/pdf/HousingEducationReport-October2011.pdf
https://www.huduser.gov/publications/pdf/pre_purchase_counseling.pdf
https://www.huduser.gov/publications/pdf/pre_purchase_counseling.pdf

